

No. 14-5243 (Consolidated with 14-5254, 14-5260, 14-5262)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PERRY CAPITAL, LLC, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Department of  
the Treasury, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**CORRECTED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES FEDERAL  
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AND MELVIN L. WATT, FANNIE  
MAE, AND FREDDIE MAC IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S  
JUNE 21, 2016 ORDER**

---

Jeffrey W. Kilduff  
Michael J. Walsh, Jr.  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
jkilduff@omm.com

*Counsel for Appellee Federal National  
Mortgage Association*

Michael J. Ciatti  
Graciela Maria Rodriguez  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-5508  
mciatti@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee Federal Home  
Loan Mortgage Corporation*

Howard N. Cayne  
Asim Varma  
David B. Bergman  
Michael A.F. Johnson  
Dirk C. Phillips  
Ian S. Hoffman  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com

*Counsel for Appellees Federal  
Housing Finance Agency and  
Melvin L. Watt*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ..... i

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. FHFA and the Enterprises Have Not Asserted Sovereign Immunity.....3

II. HERA Divests the Court of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Because  
the Relief Sought by Class Plaintiffs Would Affect the  
Effectiveness of FHFA’s Regulatory Actions in Direct Violation of  
Section 4623(d).....4

CONCLUSION .....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ameristar Fin. Servicing Co. LLC v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 807 (2007) .....	4
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	3
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4
<i>O’Melveny &amp; Myers v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1452(c) .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(a).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i) .....	9
12 U.S.C. §§ 4611-4624 .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J) .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(6).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(9).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(18) .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(3).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	5, 8

12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(4) .....9

\*12 U.S.C. § 4623(d) .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

FHFA Examination Manual at “Capital,”  
<http://goo.gl/BXpdSU> .....6, 8

\*FHFA News Release: *FHFA Announces Suspension of Capital  
Classifications During Conservatorship*,  
<http://goo.gl/MzpAUH>.....2, 6
